gets larger when tolerance levels increase drastically. Case 6 shows this for a 20-fold increase

of tolerance (compared to the benchmark). Under perfect addiction, in contrast, individuals

respond very strongly to increasing levels of tolerance. The increase of cigarette demand in old

age gets very steep until eventually (for β > 0.001) the differential equation becomes too stiff to

be solved with standard numerical techniques.

Case 7 shows the comparative statics for medical technological progress. When A advances

by ten percent, individuals increase smoking by 8 percent, spend more health, and live almost

3 years longer. To understand this result notice that according to the model, medical progress

includes the repair of health damage (e.g. the invention of beta blockers). Medical progress in

terms of better knowledge of the effects of smoking is not captured by the model. Case 8 shows

the impulse responses to a health shock. Here, as an example, health deteriorates by 20 percent

at age 35. The sick person reduces smoking and spends more on health and dies about 7 years

earlier as a result of the cumulative effects of destroyed health in mid life.

20

Table 1: Comparative Dynamics and Sensitivity Analysis

case change remark ∆u/u ∆h/h ∆T

1 α = 0 or θ = 0 no addiction -57.3 -23.9 1.80
2 α = 0.06 high addiction 2.0 40.9 -0.62
3 θ = 0.4 high speed of addiction 15.9 13.4 -0.58
4 β = 0 no tolerance -1.04 -0.04 0.06
5 β = 0.0001 high tolerance 1.17 0.06 -0.08
6 β = 0.001 very high tolerance 5.40 0.26 -0.33
7 ∆A = 10% medical tech. progress 8.71 10.3 2.80
8 ∆D(35) = −20% negative health shock -15.7 11.7 -7.03
9 ∆w = −50% lower income 90.5 7.35 -5.92
10 ∆w = 100% higher income -90.6 56.4 7.68

11 ∆w = 100% and ω = 1.2 -98.5 68.9 7.59
12 ∆w = 100% and ω = 1.6 -81.4 52.9 7.47
13 ∆w = 100% and θ = 0.4 -91.7 49.6 7.88
14 ∆w = 100% and q = 2 -91.1 61.6 7.51
15 ∆w = 100% and r = 0.05 -89.7 77.2 7.51
16 ∆w = 100% and ∆B = −50% smoking costs 2.4 years -93.5 85.2 6.30
17 ∆w = 100% and ∆B = +50% smoking costs 6.5 years -86.2 33.4 9.00

The table shows the impact of self-control by reducing ω to zero; ∆T is measured in years, ∆u/u
and ∆h/h are measured in percent.

4.4. Sensitivity Analysis. Case 9 and 10 in Table 1 consider the income gradient of smoking

and repeat the results from Figure 5 in aggregate form. When income is cut by half, smoking

increases by 90 percent and life is reduced by almost 6 years. Although poor and short-lived,

heavy smokers spend somewhat more on health than the Reference American. This result, driven

by the need to repair health damage from smoking, is interesting when compared to the standard